

Case No. 18-3689

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

GERALD J. KLEIN, on behalf of himself and
all similarly situated, Plaintiff

RODERICK FORD,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION; TD AMERITRADE, INC.;
FREDRIC J. TOMCZYK,
Defendants-Appellants

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska
Case No. 8:14-cv-00396 (Judge Joseph F. Bataillon)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE, BY CONSENT, OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Jason R. Grimes
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com
jgrimes@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE OF BETTER MARKETS	1
I. PAYMENTS FOR ORDER FLOW CREATE INTENSE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, WHICH CAN LEAD TO RAMPANT VIOLATIONS OF LAW, OVERWHELM A FIDUCIARY’S DUTY OF LOYALTY, AND CAUSE WIDESPREAD INVESTOR HARM—AS ALLEGED IN THIS CASE.	7
A. The Obligation to Seek Best Execution Arises Under the Fiduciary Duty As Well as Self-Regulatory Organization (“SRO”) Rules.	9
B. Payments for Order Flow Create Powerful Conflicts.	11
C. The Harm to Investors and the Markets Is Collectively Huge.....	13
II. A CLASS ACTION IS AN INDISPENSABLE METHOD OF ADJUDICATING THIS CASE, AS IT ALONE CAN ACHIEVE THE REMEDIAL AND DETERRENT PURPOSES UNDERLYING THE SECURITIES LAWS.	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS AND REJECT THE DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPTS TO DISCREDIT THE APPELLEE’S ALGORITHM FOR ASSESSING ECONOMIC HARM AND TO EVADE THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE.	20
A. Classwide Issues Predominate.....	21

B. Because the Calculation of Damages Will Not Require Individual Mini-trials, the Issues Surrounding TD Ameritrade's Violation of the Duty of Best Execution and Reliance Predominate.....	22
C. Reliance Can Be Presumed on a Classwide Basis.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	20
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Geman v. SEC</i> , 334 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Klein v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 283 (D. Neb. 2018)	21, 23
<i>Magnum Corp. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb</i> , 794 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Newton v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 1998)	9, 22
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	9, 26
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	22
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)...	27, 28

Other Authorities

<i>Allen Ferrell, A Proposal for Solving the “Payment for Order Flow” Problem</i> , 74 S. CAL. L. REV. 1027 (2001).....	16
---	----

Brian J. Wanamaker, <i>Class Actions and Rule 10b-5: A Critique of Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 80 WASH. U. L. Q. 997 (2002).....	9, 12, 13, 22
<i>In re Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 10565, 2018 WL 4678498 (Sept. 28, 2018).....	19
<i>In re Scottrade, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58012, 2008 WL 2510611 (June 24, 2008)	19
<i>In re Selkirk Investments, Inc.</i> , FINRA Case No. 2015045624401 (Mar. 6, 2018)	19
<i>In re StockCross Financial Services, Inc.</i> , FINRA Case No. 2016048243101 (Sept. 7, 2018)	19
Katya Malinova & Andreas Park, <i>Subsidizing Liquidity: The Impact of Make/Take Fees on Market Quality</i> , 70 J. FIN. 509 (2015).....	14
Payment for Order Flow, Exchange Act Release No. 34,902 (Oct. 27, 1994), 59 Fed. Reg. 55,006, 55,008-10 (Nov. 2, 1994)	12
Press Release, TD Ameritrade, TD Ameritrade Discloses Order Routing Revenue Sharing (June 12, 2014)	12
Robert Battalio, Shane A. Corwin & Robert Jennings, <i>Can Brokers Have it All? On the Relation between Make-Take Fees and Limit Order Execution Quality</i> , 71 J. FIN. 2193 (2016).....	15
TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Nov. 16, 2018)	11, 19
TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Nov. 20, 2015).....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	16, 20, 21, 23
FINRA Rule 5310	10
